

No. 24-495

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEBENE KONAN,

*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, ET AL.,

*Cross-Respondents.*

---

On Conditional Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

Easha Anand  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Robert Clary  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT CLARY, PLLC  
405 Windward Drive  
Murphy, TX 75094  
(972) 757-5690  
rclary662@gmail.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Government concedes both splits .....	2
II. This case is a suitable vehicle to address the questions presented.....	5
III. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of Section 1985(3) is wrong, and policy considerations can’t save it .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdallah v. Mesa Air Grp., Inc.</i> , 83 F.4th 1006 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	11
<i>Body by Cook, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 869 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....	10
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1745 (2024) .....	8
<i>Cochran v. City of Wichita</i> , 771 Fed. Appx. 466 (10th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Davis v. Samuels</i> , 962 F.3d 105 (3rd Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	10
<i>Gamel-Medler v. Almaguer</i> , 835 Fed. Appx. 354 (10th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Gillespie v. Civiletti</i> , 629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	4
<i>Hampton Co. Nat. Sur. LLC v. Tunica Cnty., Miss.</i> , 543 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 458 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	5

<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Jack v. Evonik Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 547 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. City of Hearne</i> , 959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Dettmering</i> , 2021 WL 3234623 (M.D. La. July 29, 2021) .....	3
<i>Rabkin v. Dean</i> , 856 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....	11
<i>Runs After v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2006 WL 2945226 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2006) .....	10
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	11
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022) .....	8
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 518 F. Supp. 993 (S.D. Tex. 1981) .....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	1, 2, 3, 4

**Statutes**

Federal Tort Claims Act, Pub. L. 79-601, 60  
Stat. 812 (1946) .....1, 7

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13  
(1871) .....10

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....5, 6, 7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
